of dividends out of its entire retained profits as at 31 December 2004.

58

34. MERGER DEFICIT COMBINATION

 The details of the acquisition of Mudajaya Corporation Berhad (“MJC”) are disclosed in Note 39. The
 acquisition of MJC and its subsidiaries are accounted for using the merger method of accounting as the
 combination meets the relevant criteria set out in the MASB Standard 21 “Business Combination”.

 The difference between the nominal value of shares of the Company issued as consideration and the nominal
 value of shares of MJC acquired which amounted to RM30,149,000, has been classified as a merger deficit.
 The merger deficit has been set off against retained profits of prior periods as if the subsidiary company has
 been owned throughout the current and preceding financial periods.

 The analysis of the Group’s results before and after 1 March 2004, the effective date of merger, is as
 follows:

   Proforma

   1/1/2004  1/3/2004  1/1/2004  1/1/2003

   to  to  to  to

   29/2/2004  31/12/2004  31/12/2004 31/12/2003

   Pre-Merger  Post-Merger  Total  Total

   RM ‘000  RM ‘000  RM ‘000  RM ‘000

 Profit after taxation before minority interests
  The Company before merger  -  5,104  5,104  -
  Merged subsidiary  3,407  23,399  26,806  21,389

   3,407  28,503  31,910  21,389
 Elimination of inter-company transactions  -  (5,231)  (5,231)  -

 The Group after merger  3,407  23,272  26,679  21,389

 The amounts of assets and liabilities contributed by each enterprise as of the effective date of merger,
 1 March 2004 are as follows:

   Merged
   The Company  subsidiary
   RM ‘000  RM ‘000

 Total assets   563  157,516
 Total liabilities   562  49,504

59

35. DEFERRED TAXATION

   GROUP
   Proforma
   2004   2003
   RM’000   RM’000
 Deferred tax liabilities:

 Accelerated capital allowances
 At 1 January and at 31 December   716   716

36. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

   GROUP
   Proforma
   2004   2003
   RM’000   RM’000